

ABSTRACT

Sports – High Cash Incentive to Ms.N.Harsha, Chennai who had won Gold medal in the Senior Female Individual Kumite 61 Kg and secured Silver medal in the Senior Female Team Kumite in the 5th Cadet, Junior, U-21 and Senior South Asian Karate Championship held at Dhaka, Bangladesh from 7th to 9th November 2019 – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.7

Dated: 25.02.2022

பிலவ, **மாசி** – 13

திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு -2053

Read:

 G.O.(Ms).No.18, Youth Welfare and Sports Development (S1) Department, Dated 29.07.2019

 From the Principal Secretary/ Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, letter Rc No. 1538/YI-1/2021, dated 22.10.2021

ORDER:

In the Government Order 1st read above, orders were issued for sanction of High Cash Incentive to the Sportspersons belonging to the Tamil Nadu who won medals in the International and National Level Sports Competition and their Coaches. Among other things, the High Cash Incentive for SAF Championship / Senior National Championship (held annually) SI.No.16 in part 1 is as follows:

Competition	High Cash Incentive (Rs. in lakh)		
	Gold	Silver	Bronze
SAF Championship / Senior National Championships (held annually)	5.00	3.00	2.00

2. In the reference second read above, the Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that Ms.N.Harsha, Chennai has secured Gold medal in the Senior Female Individual Kumite 61 Kg and secured Silver medal in the Senior Female Team Kumite in the 5th Cadet, Junior, U-21 and Senior Asian Karate Championship held at

Dhaka, Bangladesh from 7th to 9th November 2019 and thereby brought laurels to the country as well as the State, and her achievement may be suitably rewarded by way of sanction of high cash incentive.

- 3. The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has also stated that the high cash incentive may be considered under Part-1 (Sl.No.16) for SAF Championship / Senior National Championships of the Government Order in the reference 1st read above. As per the above said Government Order the Gold medal winning performance is eligible for Rs.5.00 lakh, the Silver medal winning performance is eligible for Rs.3.00 lakh and the Bronze medal winning performance is eligible for Rs.2.00 lakh. The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that Ms.N.Harsha, Chennai is eligible for an amount of Rs.5.00 lakh for Gold medal and Rs.3.00 lakh for Silver medal and also certified that the above athlete has fulfilled the requisite conditions.
- 4. The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has therefore requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.8.00 lakh (Rupees eight lakh only) to Ms.N.Harsha, Chennai who had secured Gold medal in the Senior Female Individual Kumite 61 Kg and Silver medal in the Senior Female Team Kumite in the 5th Cadet, Junior, U-21 and Senior South Asian Karate Championship held at Dhaka, Bangladesh from 7th to 9th November 2019.
- 5. The Government, after careful consideration, have decided to accept the request of the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu and accordingly sanction a sum of Rs.8.00 lakh (Rupees Eight lakh only) as High Cash Incentive to Ms.N.Harsha, Chennai who had secured Gold medal in the Senior Female Individual Kumite 61 Kg and secured Silver medal in the Senior Female Team Kumite in the 5th Cadet, Junior, U-21 and Senior South Asian Karate Championship held at Dhaka, Bangladesh from 7th to 9th November 2019
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

"2204-00 Sports and Youth Services – 104 Sports and Games – State's Expenditure – AR Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Financial Assistance to Sports persons – 309 Grants-in-Aid-01 Grants for Current Expenditure".

(IFHRMS DP Code 2204 00 104 AR 30901)

7. Necessary additional funds of Rs.8,00,000/- will be provided in FMA 2021-22. Pending provision of such funds, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 5 above. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is directed to include the expenditure sanctioned above, while sending the Budget proposal for FMA 2021-2022 and also to send necessary Explanatory Notes for including the above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2021-2022 to the Finance (BG-I/Edn-I) Department without fail.

- 8. The amount sanctioned in para 5 shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into the following Head of account:-
 - "K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest 8443 00 Civil Deposits 800 Other Deposits CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu 801 Receipts 02 Not Bearing interest 802 Outgo 02 Not Bearing Interest"

IFHRMS (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 801 02) - (Receipts) IFHRMS (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 802 02) - (Outgo)

- 9. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is directed to prepare an adjustment bill for effecting the above transfer and present it to the Pay and Accounts Office, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Chennai during the year 2021-22.
- 10. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.7571/Fin (Edn-I)/2022, Dated 24.02.2022 and ASL No.1674 (One thousand six hundred and seventy four).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

APOORVA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary,

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai - 03.

Individual concerned (through Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu).

The Principal Accountant-General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9.

Copy to

The Resident Audit Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Environment-Climate

Change and Youth Welfare and Sports Development) Chennai -9.

The Finance (Edn-I / W&M-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Senior Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary to Government / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

The Director, National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9. SF/SCs

//FORWARDED / BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER